

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE  
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

**CHARLES T. EVANS, DAVID McBRIDE, )  
RONALD E. FAIRLEY, LARRY J. SIMPSON, )  
ROBERT B. BONDS, and STEVE HINCH, )**

**Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

**TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY )  
RETIREMENT SYSTEM and TENNESSEE )  
VALLEY AUTHORITY, )**

**Defendants.**

**Civil Action No.: 3:10-cv-217**

**Judge Trauger**

**Magistrate Judge Brown**

**TVARS'S RESPONSE TO MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

James S. Christie, Jr.  
Anne Knox Averitt  
Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP  
1819 Fifth Avenue North  
Birmingham, Alabama 35203-2119  
(205) 521-8000  
[jchristie@babbc.com](mailto:jchristie@babbc.com)  
[aaveritt@babbc.com](mailto:aaveritt@babbc.com)

John M. Scannapieco  
Baker, Donelson, Bearman, Caldwell & Berkowitz, PC  
211 Commerce St., Suite 800  
Nashville, Tennessee 37201  
(615) 744-5648  
[jscannapieco@bakerdonelson.com](mailto:jscannapieco@bakerdonelson.com)

*Attorneys for Defendant  
Tennessee Valley Authority Retirement System*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....1

STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL RELEVANT FACTS .....2

I. THE TVARS BOARD GAVE THE 30 DAY NOTICE FOR THE AMENDMENTS ....13

II. THE AMENDMENTS REDUCED COLAS, WHICH ARE A VESTED BENEFIT .....14

    A. The Proper Legal Inquiry as to Whether COLAs Are a Vested Benefit.....15

    B. Plaintiffs’ Arguments as to COLAs as a Vested Benefit .....16

    C. TVA’s Arguments as to COLAs as a Vested Benefit .....17

    D. The Sutherland Memorandum Supports COLAs as a Vested Benefit .....19

III. THE INTEREST RATES ARE NOT VESTED BENEFITS.....23

IV. DEFERRING TO THE TVARS BOARD’S RULES INTERPRETATIONS .....24

V. CONCLUSION .....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Anderson v. Yungkau*,  
329 U.S. 482 (1947) .....21

*Brilliance Audio, Inc. v. Haight Cross Communications, Inc.*,  
474 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 16, 22

*Group Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.*,  
440 U.S. 205 (1979) ..... 16

*Lexecon, Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach*,  
523 U.S. 26 (1998) .....21

*M&G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett*,  
135 S. Ct. 926, 574 U.S. \_\_\_\_ (2015) ..... 15, 16, 22

*Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.*,  
446 U.S. 359 (1980) ..... 19, 22

*Perrin v. United States*,  
444 U.S. 37 (1979) ..... 16

*Sprague v. General Motors Corp.*,  
133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 15

*Tennessee Valley Authority v. Kinzer*,  
142 F.2d 833 (6th Cir. 1944)..... 16, 24

*Winnett v. Caterpillar Inc.*,  
553 F.3d 1000 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 15

*Wood v. Detroit Diesel Co.*,  
607 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 15

**Other Authorities**

*Black’s Law Dictionary* 1585 (10th ed. 2004) .....21

Defendant Tennessee Valley Authority Retirement System (“TVARS”) hereby responds in part to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment (Doc. 211) and in part to TVA’s Motion for Summary Judgment (Doc. 121).
